



No. 96150/96151  
ver. 4 (7/09)

NAME	AMOUNT
BODY	1
FRONT WHEEL	1
HANDLEBAR	1
REAR WHEEL	2
FORK	1
REAR AXLE	1
LABEL SHEET	1
CLICKER	2
PEDAL	2
AXLE RETAINER	2
SHORT AXLE	1
SPACER	1
PEDAL CRANK AXLE	1
DRIVE INSERT	2

NOMBRE	CANTIDAD
CUERPO	1
RUEDA DELANTERA	1
MANILLARES	1
RUEDAS TRASERAS	2
HORQUILLA	1
EJE TRASERO	1
HOJA DE ETIQUETA	1
CLICKER	2
PEDAL	2
RETENEDOR DE EJE	2
EJE CORTO	1
ESPACIADOR	1
EJE MANIVELA	1
INSERTO DE PROPULSION	2

NOM	QUANTITÉ
CADRE	1
ROUE AVANT	1
GUIDON	1
ROUE ARRIÈRE	2
FOURCHE	1
ESSIEU ARRIÈRE	1
FEUILLE D'AUTOCOLLANTS	1
CLIQUET	2
PÉDALE	2
PLAQUE DE RETENUE D'ESSIEU	2
CHEVILLE DE FIXATION	1
ESPACEUR	1
AXE DE MANIVELLE	1
AXE DE PÉDALIER	2

Remove and properly dispose of axle guards. They are not part of this toy!  
Saque y bote los guardaejes. Estos no forman parte del juguete.  
Retirez et disposez convenablement des protecteurs d'essieu; ces pièces ne font pas partie du jouet.



## INSTRUCTIONS

Remove and identify all parts from carton and properly dispose of all packing materials.

**To Remove Capnuts**

TAB  
STRIKE ON TAB WITH SCREWDRIVER AND HAMMER. REMOVE WITH PLIERS. CAPNUTS CANNOT BE REUSED AFTER REMOVAL.

**To Install Capnuts**

HAMMER  
CAPNUT TOOL  
CAPNUT  
AXLE  
SUPPORT BLOCK

**Tools Required**

HAMMER  
SCREWDRIVER  
CAPNUT TOOL (supplied)  
WOODBLOCK (Or Other Hard Object)

**CAUTION:** Do NOT install both pedals to the pedal crank axle until pedal crank axle is pushed through wheel!

**1**

PEDAL CRANK AXLE  
FRONT WHEEL  
DRIVE INSERT

1. DRIVE INSERT MUST BE SEATED IN WHEEL SLOT.  
2. REPEAT STEP FOR OTHER SIDE.

5/16" WASHER (2 REQUIRED)  
8 X 1" SCREW (4 REQUIRED)  
5/16" CAPNUT (2 REQUIRED)  
1/4" CAPNUT (4 REQUIRED)

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS ON BOTH SIDES BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY



## WARNING:

PARENT MUST SUPERVISE CHILD WHILE RIDE-ON TOY IS IN USE. THIS TOY SHOULD NOT BE USED ON OR NEAR HILLS, ROADWAYS, SLOPED DRIVEWAYS, ALLEYS, STEPS OR SWIMMING POOLS. DO NOT STAND UP WHILE RIDING. SHOES MUST BE WORN. ONLY ONE RIDER AT A TIME. ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED. PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY, SMALL PARTS MAY BE HAZARDOUS TO CHILDREN UNDER 3 YEARS OF AGE. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN IN THE UNPACKING AND ASSEMBLY OF THE TOY.

### 2 INSTALL WASHERS BEFORE INSTALLING PEDALS

NOTE:  
1. DRIVE INSERT MUST BE SEATED IN WHEEL SLOT.  
2. REPEAT STEP FOR OTHER SIDE.

5/16" CAPNUT  
PEDAL  
5/16" WASHER  
DRIVE INSERT

### 3 ASSEMBLE WHEEL TO FORK

NOTE:  
1. AXLE RETAINER MUST FACE REAR OF TOY WHEN FORK IS INSTALLED IN BODY.  
2. WASHER MUST BE BETWEEN FRONT WHEEL AND FORK.  
3. REPEAT STEP FOR OTHER SIDE.

FORK STEM  
FORK  
AXLE RETAINER  
#8 X 1" SCREWS (2 PER SIDE)

### 4 INSTALL HANDLEBAR

NOTE: MAKE SURE THAT THE HANDLEBAR AND WHEEL ARE FACING FORWARD. USE CAPNUT TOOL.

SHORT AXLE  
BODY  
1/4" CAPNUT  
SPACER

### 5 ASSEMBLE REAR WHEELS & AXLE

NOTE:  
1. REAR WHEELS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH RIBBED SIDE TOWARD THE INSIDE OF THE BODY.  
2. CLICKER MUST BE INSTALLED TO INSURE PROPER SPACING OF REAR WHEELS. PRONGS ON END OF CLICKER MAY BE REMOVED TO PREVENT SOUND.

1/4" CAP NUT  
REAR WHEEL  
CLICKER  
LONG AXLE  
CLICKER

**Label Placement/Colocacion de Etiqueta  
Position des autocollants**

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

For further assembly assistance visit:  
[www.originalbigwheel.com](http://www.originalbigwheel.com)  
Click on 'Assembly help'

Para ayuda adicional asistencia de ensambla visita:  
[www.originalbigwheel.com](http://www.originalbigwheel.com)  
haga clic 'ayuda ensambla'

Pour obtenir de l'aide avec l'assemblage, visitez:  
[www.originalbigwheel.com](http://www.originalbigwheel.com)  
Cliquez sur 'Aide pour l'assemblage'